



Lampiran 5
Frequencies RRK
	Notes

	Output Created
	23-MAR-2017 22:55:51

	Comments
	

	Input
	Data
	D:\Devi\DATA\Data RRK.sav

	
	Active Dataset
	DataSet2

	
	Filter
	<none>

	
	Weight
	<none>

	
	Split File
	<none>

	
	N of Rows in Working Data File
	93

	Missing Value Handling
	Definition of Missing
	User-defined missing values are treated as missing.

	
	Cases Used
	Statistics are based on all cases with valid data.

	Syntax
	FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=Gender usia Edukasi Sumber Status Seksual
  /STATISTICS=STDDEV VARIANCE RANGE MINIMUM MAXIMUM SEMEAN MEAN MEDIAN MODE SUM SKEWNESS SESKEW KURTOSIS SEKURT
  /GROUPED=Gender usia Edukasi Sumber Status Seksual
  /ORDER=ANALYSIS.

	Resources
	Processor Time
	00:00:00.00

	
	Elapsed Time
	00:00:00.00

	
Statistics

	
	Jenis Kelamin
	Usia
	Edukasi Kehamilan Remaja Sebelumnya
	Sumber Informasi Kehamilan Remaja
	Pernah/Tidak Berhubungan Seksual
	Orientasi Seksual

	N
	Valid
	93
	93
	93
	93
	93
	93

	
	Missing
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Mean
	1.76
	2.04
	1.11
	3.24
	2.00
	1.00

	Std. Error of Mean
	.044
	.053
	.032
	.105
	.000
	.000

	Median
	1.76a
	2.05a
	1.11a
	3.29a
	.a
	.a

	Mode
	2
	2
	1
	4
	2
	1

	Std. Deviation
	.427
	.509
	.311
	1.015
	.000
	.000

	Variance
	.183
	.259
	.097
	1.030
	.000
	.000

	Skewness
	-1.260
	.077
	2.576
	-.239
	
	

	Std. Error of Skewness
	.250
	.250
	.250
	.250
	.250
	.250

	Kurtosis
	-.421
	.978
	4.735
	-.552
	
	

	Std. Error of Kurtosis
	.495
	.495
	.495
	.495
	.495
	.495

	Range
	1
	2
	1
	4
	0
	0

	Minimum
	1
	1
	1
	1
	2
	1

	Maximum
	2
	3
	2
	5
	2
	1

	Sum
	164
	190
	103
	301
	186
	93

	a. Calculated from grouped data.










Frequency Table


	Jenis Kelamin

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	Laki-laki
	22
	23.7
	23.7
	23.7

	
	Perempuan
	71
	76.3
	76.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	93
	100.0
	100.0
	



	Usia

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	<15
	10
	10.8
	10.8
	10.8

	
	15-17
	69
	74.2
	74.2
	84.9

	
	>17
	14
	15.1
	15.1
	100.0

	
	Total
	93
	100.0
	100.0
	



	Edukasi Kehamilan Remaja Sebelumnya

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	ya
	83
	89.2
	89.2
	89.2

	
	tidak
	10
	10.8
	10.8
	100.0

	
	Total
	93
	100.0
	100.0
	




	Sumber Informasi Kehamilan Remaja

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	Orang Tua
	4
	4.3
	4.3
	4.3

	
	Guru
	19
	20.4
	20.4
	24.7

	
	Teman
	29
	31.2
	31.2
	55.9

	
	Media
	33
	35.5
	35.5
	91.4

	
	Lainnya
	8
	8.6
	8.6
	100.0

	
	Total
	93
	100.0
	100.0
	



	Pernah/Tidak Berhubungan Seksual

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	tidak
	93
	100.0
	100.0
	100.0



	Orientasi Seksual

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	Heterogen
	93
	100.0
	100.0
	100.0












Frequencies EA

	Notes

	Output Created
	23-MAR-2017 22:59:20

	Comments
	

	Input
	Data
	D:\Devi\DATA\Data EA.sav

	
	Active Dataset
	DataSet1

	
	Filter
	<none>

	
	Weight
	<none>

	
	Split File
	<none>

	
	N of Rows in Working Data File
	86

	Missing Value Handling
	Definition of Missing
	User-defined missing values are treated as missing.

	
	Cases Used
	Statistics are based on all cases with valid data.

	Syntax
	FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=Gender Usia Edukasi Sumber Status Seksual
  /STATISTICS=STDDEV VARIANCE RANGE MINIMUM MAXIMUM SEMEAN MEAN MEDIAN MODE SUM SKEWNESS SESKEW KURTOSIS SEKURT
  /GROUPED=Gender Usia Edukasi Sumber Status Seksual
  /ORDER=ANALYSIS.

	Resources
	Processor Time
	00:00:00.00

	
	Elapsed Time
	00:00:00.00






	Statistics

	
	Jenis Kelamin
	Usia
	Edukasi Kehamilan Remaja Sebelumnya
	Sumber Informasi Kehamilan Remaja
	Pernah/Tidak Berhubungan Seksual
	Orientasi Seksual

	N
	Valid
	86
	86
	86
	86
	86
	86

	
	Missing
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Mean
	1.59
	1.99
	1.24
	3.65
	1.98
	1.00

	Std. Error of Mean
	.053
	.020
	.059
	.108
	.016
	.000

	Median
	1.59a
	1.99a
	1.20a
	3.66a
	1.98a
	.a

	Mode
	2
	2
	1
	3
	2
	1

	Std. Deviation
	.494
	.188
	.552
	1.003
	.152
	.000

	Variance
	.244
	.035
	.304
	1.006
	.023
	.000

	Skewness
	-.385
	-1.636
	2.209
	-.392
	-6.439
	

	Std. Error of Skewness
	.260
	.260
	.260
	.260
	.260
	.260

	Kurtosis
	-1.896
	27.084
	3.890
	.014
	40.404
	

	Std. Error of Kurtosis
	.514
	.514
	.514
	.514
	.514
	.514

	Range
	1
	2
	2
	4
	1
	0

	Minimum
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1

	Maximum
	2
	3
	3
	5
	2
	1

	Sum
	137
	171
	107
	314
	170
	86

	a. Calculated from grouped data.










Frequency Table

	Jenis Kelamin

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	Laki-laki
	35
	40.7
	40.7
	40.7

	
	Perempuan
	51
	59.3
	59.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	86
	100.0
	100.0
	



	Usia

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	<15
	2
	2.3
	2.3
	2.3

	
	15-17
	83
	96.5
	96.5
	98.8

	
	>17
	1
	1.2
	1.2
	100.0

	
	Total
	86
	100.0
	100.0
	



	Edukasi Kehamilan Remaja Sebelumnya

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	ya
	70
	81.4
	81.4
	81.4

	
	tidak
	11
	12.8
	12.8
	94.2

	
	tidak tahu
	5
	5.8
	5.8
	100.0

	
	Total
	86
	100.0
	100.0
	



	

Sumber Informasi Kehamilan Remaja

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	Orang Tua
	3
	3.5
	3.5
	3.5

	
	Guru
	4
	4.7
	4.7
	8.1

	
	Teman
	33
	38.4
	38.4
	46.5

	
	Media
	26
	30.2
	30.2
	76.7

	
	Lainnya
	20
	23.3
	23.3
	100.0

	
	Total
	86
	100.0
	100.0
	

	
Pernah/Tidak Berhubungan Seksual

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	ya
	2
	2.3
	2.3
	2.3

	
	tidak
	84
	97.7
	97.7
	100.0

	
	Total
	86
	100.0
	100.0
	

	Orientasi Seksual

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	Heterogen
	86
	100.0
	100.0
	100.0









Two-Sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test

	Frequencies

	
	Metode
	N

	Jenis Kelamin
	RRK
	93

	
	EA
	86

	
	Total
	179

	Usia
	RRK
	93

	
	EA
	86

	
	Total
	179

	Edukasi Kehamilan Remaja Sebelumnya
	RRK
	93

	
	EA
	86

	
	Total
	179

	Sumber Informasi Kehamilan Remaja
	RRK
	93

	
	EA
	86

	
	Total
	179

	Pernah/Tidak Berhubungan Seksual
	RRK
	93

	
	EA
	86

	
	Total
	179

	Orientasi Seksual
	RRK
	93

	
	EA
	86

	
	Total
	179








	Test Statisticsa

	
	Jenis Kelamin
	Usia
	Edukasi Kehamilan Remaja Sebelumnya
	Sumber Informasi Kehamilan Remaja
	Pernah/Tidak Berhubungan Seksual
	Orientasi Seksual

	Most Extreme Differences
	Absolute
	.170
	.139
	.079
	.166
	.023
	.000

	
	Positive
	.000
	.084
	.079
	.166
	.000
	.000

	
	Negative
	-.170
	-.139
	.000
	.000
	-.023
	.000

	Kolmogorov-Smirnov Z
	1.139
	.929
	.525
	1.109
	.155
	.000

	Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)
	.149
	.355
	.946
	.171
	1.000
	1.000

	a. Grouping Variable: Metode






















Nonparametric Correlations
	Correlations

	 
	Pengetahuan Pre-Test
	Sikap Pre-Test
	Perilaku Pre-Test

	Spearman's rho
	Jenis Kelamin
	Correlation Coefficient
	-.156*
	.018
	-.186*

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.037
	.812
	.013

	
	
	N
	179
	179
	179

	
	Usia
	Correlation Coefficient
	.015
	.100
	.199**

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.837
	.182
	.008

	
	
	N
	179
	179
	179

	
	Edukasi Kehamilan Remaja Sebelumnya
	Correlation Coefficient
	-.042
	.091
	-.115

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.575
	.228
	.126

	
	
	N
	179
	179
	179

	
	Sumber Informasi Kehamilan Remaja
	Correlation Coefficient
	-.055
	.008
	-.026

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.465
	.920
	.731

	
	
	N
	179
	179
	179

	
	Pernah/Tidak Berhubungan Seksual
	Correlation Coefficient
	-.080
	.161*
	-.140

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.285
	.031
	.062

	
	
	N
	179
	179
	179

	
	Orientasi Seksual
	Correlation Coefficient
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	N
	179
	179
	179

	**. Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

	*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).








Wilcoxon W Test

	Test Statisticsa

	
	K
	A
	P

	Mann-Whitney U
	1200.000
	2435.000
	1803.500

	Wilcoxon W
	5571.000
	6806.000
	6174.500

	Z
	-8.554
	-5.175
	-6.944

	Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)
	.000
	.000
	.000

	a. Grouping Variable: RRK




	Test Statisticsa

	
	K
	A
	P

	Mann-Whitney U
	3285.500
	3524.000
	2468.000

	Wilcoxon W
	7026.500
	7265.000
	6209.000

	Z
	-1.273
	-.540
	-3.792

	Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)
	.203
	.590
	.000

	a. Grouping Variable: EA




Mann-Whitney Test

	
	Selisih_K
	Selisih_A
	Selisih_P

	Mann-Whitney U
	2169.000
	2755.500
	3259.500

	Wilcoxon W
	5910.000
	6496.500
	7000.500

	Z
	-5.302
	-3.601
	-2.145

	Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)
	.000
	.000
	.032

	a. Grouping Variable: Metode



	ANOVA

	
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	K
	Between Groups
	696.774
	1
	696.774
	105.732
	.000

	
	Within Groups
	1212.559
	184
	6.590
	
	

	
	Total
	1909.333
	185
	
	
	

	A
	Between Groups
	296.909
	1
	296.909
	26.942
	.000

	
	Within Groups
	2027.720
	184
	11.020
	
	

	
	Total
	2324.629
	185
	
	
	

	P
	Between Groups
	237.097
	1
	237.097
	29.003
	.000

	
	Within Groups
	1504.194
	184
	8.175
	
	

	
	Total
	1741.290
	185
	
	
	




	ANOVA

	
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	K
	Between Groups
	[bookmark: _GoBack]4.238
	1
	4.238
	.394
	.531

	
	Within Groups
	1828.430
	170
	10.755
	
	

	
	Total
	1832.669
	171
	
	
	

	A
	Between Groups
	.372
	1
	.372
	.025
	.875

	
	Within Groups
	2564.698
	170
	15.086
	
	

	
	Total
	2565.070
	171
	
	
	

	P
	Between Groups
	62.884
	1
	62.884
	6.008
	.015

	
	Within Groups
	1779.233
	170
	10.466
	
	

	
	Total
	1842.116
	171
	
	
	




113

